The $465 million, which was the total amount for the 
entire program, would have provided a benefit to approximately 
380,000 workers. Ultimately, with the amount that was spent across 
the entire program, we ended up providing a benefit to just under 
344,000 workers. 

Mr. Schmidt: Three hundred and forty-four thousand workers. 
Okay. That is across all government. 

How much did labour and immigration pay out to private-sector 
workers? That was specifically under your mandate. 

Mr. Rivest: Correct. Labour and immigration in the first phase paid 
out $121.3 million and in the second phase of the program $63.6